BH

BH FITNESS RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE
OWNER’S MANUAL

BH FITNESS
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610
Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)
Fax: 949-206-0013
Email: fitness@bhnorthamerica.com

Web: www.BHFithessUSA.com


Beast
BH Logo


BH

— RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

INTRODUCTION

Congratulations for selecting the RS3 Recumbent Cycle as a fitness resource. The BH Fitness
RS3 offers many exercise programs that benefit users of all levels and ages.

The RS3 is designed to make your workouts more effective and enjoyable.

Please read this manual carefully before using the RS3. This will allow you to get a full
understanding of all the features the BH Fitness Recumbent Cycle provides. If you have
questions or concerns, please contact BH FITNESS or any authorized BH FITNESS distributors

in your area.

BH FITNESS
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610
Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)
Fax: 949-206-0013
Email: fithness@bhnorthamerica.com
Web: www.bhnorthamerica.com and www.bhfitness.com

BEFORE YOU BEGIN

It is very important to become familiar with the frequently used components of your RS3.

20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610
Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)


Beast
BH Logo


RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION PAGE
1. IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ... 3
2. PRE & ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS........cccoiiiiiieeeeeeee e .5
3. PARTS LIS e 13
4. EXPLODED VIEW ...ttt 15
5. COMPUTER CONSOLE ... 18
6. HEART RATE CALCULATION......oiiiiiiiiiiee et 19
7. WARRANTY et e e 20
2

20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610
Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

SECTION 1 - IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read all instructions before using the Unit.

User Safety:

Before using this or any other exercise equipment consult your family physician or health care
professional in order to develop a well-planned exercise program to fit your health needs. If you
encounter any pain or breathing discomfort while working out, STOP!, and consult a physician before
continuing.

1.

I O

Close supervision is necessary when this unit is used by or near children, invalids or disabled
persons. Children are curious and vulnerable to accidents. Do not use the unit as a toy.

Do not wear loose or dangling clothing while using the unit.

Maximum user weight is 350 Ibs.

Only one person can use the unit at a time.

Keep hands away from moving parts.

The owner is responsible for explaining safety instructions to each user.

Unit Safety:

WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, injury to persons or inflicting the
harm of a burn:

7.

10.
1.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

Never leave the unit unattended when plugged in. Unplug the unit from the electrical power before
leaving the room, when unused and before cleaning, servicing or adding or removing parts.

Unplug the unit prior to cleaning to reduce the risk of electric shock, serious burns, and the risk of
injuries.

Never operate this unit if it has a damaged electrical cord or plug. Do not operate this unit if it is not
working properly. Do not operate this unit if it has been dropped or damaged. Do not operate this unit
if it has been immersed into water. Return the unit to a service center for examination and repair.

Do not pull or carry the unit by the electrical cord. Do not use the cord as a handle.

Keep the electrical cord away from heated surfaces.

Connect this unit to a properly grounded 110-120V, 15 or 20 Amp dedicated outlet only.

Call your service center or BH Fitness with your concerns before taking your unit in for repair.

Do not place sharp objects near the unit. Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

Do not use outdoors.

Do not operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being
administered.

3
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610

Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (cont’d)

17. Use the unit only as described in this manual. Only use attachments recommended by the
manufacturer.

18. For safety, keep a minimum clearance of 18” on the front and each side and 24” at the rear of the unit.
Place the unit on a flat stable surface.

Please save these Instructions

ELECTRICAL POWER CONNECTOR

Your RS3 Recumbent Cycle has a two prong external electrical power connector for use on a
nominal 110-120 volt circuit. Use only the electrical power connector provided with your RS3

Recumbent Cycle. If you misplace the electrical connector, please contact BH Fitness for an

original replacement. Use of the wrong electrical connector may cause damage to your RS3

Recumbent Cycle. Do not use an adapter or extension cords with this product.

CLEANING

Clean with soap and slightly damp cloth only; never use solvents.

4
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610

Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

SECTION 2 - PRE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
— Fats L/

/4 Front Frame

(:: Front stabilizer

;ziii ZCD Rear stabilizer

CE Monitor

Central support
tube

20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610
Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

PRE ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (cont’d)

— Fats Lisf 2

/7 Side Handle bar

N Screw Bag

(N1)—Screw
M8X15

Lee%Y

(N5)—Screw
M8X35

"%

(N9) Decoration CovefNI0)  Braking (QAdaptor

(N2)—Spring Washer (N3)—Washer  (NySorew
M8 M8X16X1.2T bK8
U ~
Bee @ %
be e
(N6)—Screw (N7)—Screw (N8)—Screw
1/4"x40L M8X20 M6X10

LA A izib %
handle bar  (NI1) —Washer

% M8X16X1.2T(BLACK) K//@
700/5

15m/m /P
-

6
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610

Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS8 RECUMBENT CYCLE

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

[EUEE] —
FIGURE 1

REAR STABILIZER ASSEMBLY
Assemble the rear stabilizer(D) to the

rear main frame(B) using the bolts(N7),

spring washers(N2) and flat washers(N3).

FIGURE 2
FRONT STABILIZER ASSEMBLY

Assemble the front stabilizer(C)

to the front main frame(A)
using the bolts(N7), spring washers
(N2) and flat washers(N3).

FRONT & REAR MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY
Step 1. Connect the sensor wires(A10) to (B20).

Step2. Slide front main frame over rear main frame and secure
the assembly with hex bolts(N1), spring washers(N2) and
flat washers(N3).

LEVELING THE MACHINE

‘ i
If the machine is unstable and rocking, adjust the foot pads under 1 ‘
the front and rear stabilizers by tightening them (turning clockwise).
or loosening them (turning counterclockwise) until stable. ‘

7
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610

Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)




RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (cont’d)

FIGURE 3 — [aRE>
CENTRAL SUPPORT TUBE ASSEMBLY 5

Step1. Slide decorative cover(N9) into center

support tube(E) from bottom up
Step2. Connect the cables A8 to E2 and
Al10toE3
Step3. Place center support tube(E) onto the

Use tool

front main frame(A) and secure
them by bolts(N7), spring washers(N2)
and flat washers(N3).

Step4. Slide the decorative cover over the seam
in step 3.

FIGURE 4
FRONT HANDLE BAR ASSEMBLY

Place the front handle bar(F) on top of 7
/

the center support tube and tighten ,

with bolts(N5) and flat washers(N1 1)/./
[1GURE 4 %v/&
N

L-Right

Use tool

20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610
Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (cont’d)

FIGURE 5

MONITOR ASSEMBLY

Remove screws(N14) from the computer back

housing. Mate connectors E2 & E3 to ones on the monitor(G). C\

Y eV vaito;

Then, insert the monitor into the plate of the

central support tube. Secure with screws(N14) removed earlier.
WATER BOTTLE HOLDER ASSEMBLY

First, remove the screws(M2)on the center support (E2)
Attach the bottle holder (M1) to the center support and
secure it with screws (M2) and the bottle can be
snapped into the holder

FIGURE 6 /

SEAT ADJUST HANDLE ASSEMBLY M3
Slide the handle (N10) into the barrel and
P ; M2 N
secure it with stopping screws(N4). a
T y

Y e vl

Use tool | Use tool

SIDE HANDLE BAR ASSEMBLY

Step 1. Mate the sensor wire(H14)
to (B19).

Step2. One by one, slide the side
handle bars H1& H2 onto the
tabs of the main frame and

secure them with screws(N8).

20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610
Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (cont’d)

[TRE 7
Use tool
e o J FIGURE 7
N15 BACK SUPPORT TUBE ASSEMBLY
Put the back support tube(J) on the seat

carriage and secure them with bolts(N15),
.. flat washers(N3).

SEAT CUSHION ASSEMBLY
Place the seat cushion(K2) on the back support

bottom and secure them with bolts(N1),
flat washers(N3) from underneath.

< \\\ )

\\\\\\z BACK REST ASSEMBLY

) Mount the back rest (K1) onto the back
support tube and secure it with bolts(N6).

Use tool
/Z:/m

10
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610

Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS CONTINUED
FIGURE 8 — [eErEs

SEAT POSITIONING
Push down the seat adjust handle to release and slide the
seat back or forth to a comfortable sitting position

then pull the seat adjust handle up to lock
PULL UP

(STOP)

PULL DOWN
(RELEASE)

(o

gm\
R

{

/

[/aURE 2

FIGURE 9

AC Adapter
Position machine near a wall 110VAC outlet

Plug into the outlet and the other end the adaptor

to the DC plug on the machine as shown.

11
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610

Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS (cont’d)

— [EUFE O

MOBILITY

WHEELS
FIGURE 10

MOVE THE MACHINE
The front stabilizer has built-in wheels. Stand at rear of the machine and lift it up

until the weight of the machine is transferred to the wheels. You can now easily

move the machine to a new location.

12
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610

Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

SECTION 3 — PARTS LIST

P/N DESCRIPTION QTY [P/N DEJARIPTION QTY
A1 Main frame 1 A7 Tensoncable 177L 1
A2-1 Drivingwhed ¢ 260 1 A8 Motor control  MT-02 1
A2-2 Axle ¢ 17153 1 A9 Screw  M5*10 4
A2-3 Nut M6 4 A10 Sensor cable 16001 1
A2-4 Screw  M6*16 4 A11 Sensor wire  200L 1
A2-5 Bearing 620322 2 A12 Screw  #6-32-12L 1
A2-6 CdClip C17 2 A13 Sensor dlip  12*15L 1
A2-7 Magnet  S000C( ¢ 18*8) 1 Al4 Crank(Left) 170L 1
A3 Flywhed ¢ 260°9KG 1 |Als Crank(Right) 170 1
A31 CClip C10 2 Al6 Bolt M825 2
A3-2 Bearung 62032Z 1 Al7 Bolt cover 2
A34 Nut  3/80.5T 1 A18 DCLine 600L 1
A35 Axle 1 B1 Rear frame 1
A3-6 Bearing 6003Z2Z 2 B2 Stopper(Left) 1
A37 Bearing 630022 1 B3 Stopper(Right) 1
A3-8 Puly ¢ 37" ¢ 17°60.9 1 B4 Screw  M4*12L 4
A3-9 One way bearing 1 B5 Stopper bolt  ¢) 15*22 1
A3-10 Nut  3/8*26*7mm 2 B6 Aluminumtrack 52.4*104.8*587L 1
A3-11 Housing-magnet 1 B7 Bolt M8 10 4
A3-12 Nut M6 1 B8 End cap 1
A3-13 Washer M6* ¢ 19°T1.5 1 B8-1 End cap 1
A3-14 Washer ¢ 6" ¢ 22°1.0 1 B8-2 Screw  M4*12 1
A3-15 Screw  M6*60 1 B9 Moving basement 1
A3-16 Nut M6 1 B10 Breke 40.5"65 1
A3-17 Spring ¢ 10.2* ¢ 1.2°11*56L 1 B11 Brake cushion  T2.0"28*58 1
A3-18 Nut M8 1 B12 Axle ¢ 12122 1
A3-19 Screw M8*52 1 B13 Eccentric whedl 12 ) 24°332 2
A4 Pressing Pipe 1 B14 Clip C10 2
A4-1 Screw  M8*25 1 B15 Tapping screw  M6*10 2
A4-2 Washer M8*22*1.5 2 B16 Sleeve ¢ 12°50 1
A4-3 Washer  10*24*0.3T 2 B17 Whed (7.8 ¢ 37.5°11L 4
Ad-4 Nut M8 1 BI18 Bolt M8&*22 4
A45 CClip C12 1 B19 Sensor cable 14501 1
A4-6 Bearing 2 B20 Decoration cover(Left) 1
A48 Sping ¢ 3*101L 1 B21 Decoration cover(Right) 1
A51 Chain cover-L 1 B22 Endcap []40*80*15 1
A5-2 Chain cover-R 1 B23 End cap 1
A53 Sorew  M4"20 7 | Endcap 101401 1
A6 Driving belt  6PJ46” 1 B25 Packing film 2

13
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610

Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

SECTION 3 — PARTS LIST (cont’d)

C1 Front stabilizer 75.6*99*1.8*440 1 K1 Back rest 1
c2 End cep(Right)  82*106* 121 2 K2 Saddle cushion 1
c3 End cep(Left) 82*106*121 2 L-(L) Pedd (Left) 1
c4 Adjustnut  T3.0 5 L-(R) Pedd (Right) 1
C5 Adjust bolt  M8* ) 29*42.5 5 L1 Strap(L) 1
C6 Moving wheel 2 L2 Strap(R) 1
Cc7 screw  #8*32°5/8L 4 M1 Bottle holder SAR-001 1
D1 Front stabilizer 1 M2 Screw  M5*15 2
E1 Centra support tube 1 M3 Weter bottle 1
E2 Sensor cable  650L 1 N1 Bolt M8*15 10
E3 Sensor ceble  650L 1 N2 Spring washer M8 13
F1 Front handle bar 1 N3 Washer  M8*16*1.2T 20
F2 End cap 4 N4 Tapping screw  M6*8 2
G Monitor 1 N5 Screw  M8*35 2
H1 Side hendle bar(Left) 1 N6 Screw 4
H2 Side handle bar(Right) 1 N7 Screw  M8*20 7
H3 Sensor wire 2 N8 Screw  M6*10 8
H4 Form grip 2 N9 Decoration cover 1
H5 Hand pulse 2 N10 Braking handle bar 1
H6 Screw 2 N10-1 Seatadjustmentridte ¢ 12236 1
H7 End cap 4 N10-2 Plasticwrap ¢ 8*71L 1
]| Saddle support tube 1 N11 Washer  M8*16*1.2T 2
J2 End cap 1 N12 Screw  M5*20 6
13 End cap 1 N13 Screw  M4*15 1
N14 Screw 2
N15 Screw 2
o Adaptor 1
14

20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610
Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)




EXPLODED VIEW

SECTION 4 - RS3

&
f
a

N /o [ —
i\ A AN T




9l

A3-14 x A3-16
A3-1 w//@ Pz A3-17
>w-‘_Nl@\@ %

A7 A3-11

(p.3u02) @3A01dX3 £S¥



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

SECTION 5 - COMPUTER CONSOLE

BUTTON FUNCTION:

MODE/ENTER In idle, MODE is to toggle between manual and program; ENTER to confirm settings
RESET In idle, return to main menu

START/STOP To Start or to Stop exercise program

RECOVERY To test heart rate recovery status

UPpP To select training mode or to increase level of difficulty
DOWN To select training mode or to decrease level of difficulty
Pl To switch to program profile 1

P2 To switch to program profile 2

P3 To switch to program profile 3

P4 To switch to program profile 4

P5 To switch to program profile 5

P6 To switch to program profile 6

P7 To switch to program profile 7

P8 To switch to program profile 8

P9 To switch to program profile 9

P10 To switch to program profile 10

P11 To switch to program profile 11

P12 To switch to program profile 12

DISPLAY EXERCISE DATA:

TIME Display range 0:00~99:99 ; Setting range 0:00~99:00
DISTANCE Display range 0.00~99.99; Setting range 0.00~99.90km
CALORIES Display range 0~9999; Setting range 0.00~9990
PULSE Display range P-30~240 ; Setting range 0-30~240
SPEED 0~99.9km

RPM 0~999

OPERATION PROCEDURE

1. Connect power supply and computer will power on with a long beep sound, LCD display all
segments (drawing A) for 2 seconds.
2. Computer will display main menu (drawing B)

17
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610

Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

e [

Lt L )
“=nn nnn

uu uuy
n CALC IE\
oyl MANGARL [ ol

3. In main menu, first exercise program MANUAL will flash, user may press UP and DOWN button to select
MANUAL -PROGRAM (P1-P12), >USER > HRC > WATT.

_ -

4. Quick Start and Manual:
Before exercise in Manual mode, user my set upTIME, DISTANCE, CALORIES and PULSE target.
After power on, user may press START/STOP button to start exercise in MANUAL immediately without
any setting.
Level can be adjusted during exercise by press UP or DOWN.
5. PROGRAM :
In Stop mode, user may press buttons of P1 — P12 to swift to selected programs.
Before exercise in Program mode, user may set up TIME target.
Press UP and DOWN to select Program profiles and press ENTER/MODE to confirm.
Level can be adjusted during exercise by press UP or DOWN.
6. HR.C.:
Before exercise in H.R.C. mode, user may select 55%, 75%, 90% or Target pulse.
Computer will take user’s inputs to calculate target bpm.
User may set up workout time and press START/STOP button to start exercise.
7. USER PROGRAM :
User may press UP, DOWN and then press MODE to create his own profile. (from column 1 to column20)
User may hold on pressing MODE button for 2 seconds to quit profile setting.
8. RECOVERY :
After exercising for a period of time, keep holding on handgrips and press “RECOVERY”
button. All function display will stop except “TIME” starts counting down from 00:60 to 00:00.
Screen will display your heart rate recovery status with the F1,F2....to F6. with F1 being the best and F6
being the worst. User may keep exercising to improve the heart rate recovery status.
(Press the RECOVERY button again to return to the main display.)

18
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610

Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



RS3 RECUMBENT CYCLE

SECTION 6 — CALCULATING YOUR TARGET HEART RATE

Heart Rate (HR) training has become one of the most popular forms of monitoring your
workouts. Nothing tells you how your body is feeling like your own heart. By using your heart
rate to tell you how hard to train, you can maximize your workout results.
STEP ONE
Determining your Maximum Heart Rate:
The standard calculation for determining your maximum heart rate, Beats per Minute (BPM), is
to subtract your age from the number 220.

Example: If you are 30 years of age, your maximum heart rate is:

220 - 30 =190 BPM.

STEP TWO
Select your ideal workout HR Zone:
Once you have your maximum heart rate you can use it to determine your Target HR Zone
based on your fitness goal(s).
Recent studies have shown:

60-70% of your maximum HR will allow you to lose weight.

70-80% of your maximum HR will improve your aerobic fitness.

80-85% of your maximum will increase your athletic performance.
NOTE: DO NOT exceed 85% of your maximum heart rate.

STEP THREE
Calculate your ideal Target HR:
Using the above percentages, you can calculate your ideal Target Heart Rate for your specific
goal.
As an example, the average 30 year old can:
Maximize burn fat / weight loss, by maintaining ~123 BPM during your workout
190 * 0.65 =123 BPM.
Improve aerobic fitness, by maintaining ~142 BPM during your workout

190 * 0.75 =142 BPM.
Do not exceed 190 * 0.85 =161 BPM

Remember to consult your family physician or health care professional to develop a
well-planned exercise program to fit your health needs.

18
20155 Ellipse, Foothill Ranch, CA 92610

Phone: 949-206-0330, 866-325-2339 (USA & Canada)



BH

WARRANTY

LIMITED RESIDENTIAL WARRANTY

BH North America will repair or replace, free of charge, at its option, parts that are
defective as a result of material or workmanship. Lifetime replacement warranty coverage
on frame and five (5) years on other parts. Labor warranty coverage is one (1) year.
Warranty covers the original consumer purchaser only.

THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER

e Pre-delivery set-up.

e Components that require replacement due to dirt or lack of regular maintenance.

* Expendable items which become worn during normal use.

* Repairs necessary because of operator abuse or negligence or the failure to operate
and maintain the equipment according to the instructions contained in the Owner’s
Manual.

For more detailed warranty information or to register your product warranty easily
online, visit our website at: www.BHFitnessUSA.com

FOR WARRANTY REPAIRS, PLEASE DO NOT TAKE YOUR MACHINE

BACK TO THE RETAIL STORE. CONTACT BH FITNESS FIRST.

BH North America Corporation
20155 Ellipse
Foothill Ranch, CA 92610
Phone: 949.206.0330; Toll Free: 866.325.2339; Fax: 949.206.0013
Web: www.BHFitnessUSA.com
Mon - Fri 8am - 5pm PST


johnkipper
BHLogo



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




